

No. 15-628

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

BASSAM YACOB SALMAN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

ANNE K. SMALL  
*General Counsel*  
SANKET J. BULSARA  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
*Solicitor*  
JACOB H. STILLMAN  
*Senior Advisor to the  
Solicitor*  
DAVID D. LISITZA  
*Senior Litigation Counsel  
Securities and Exchange  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
LESLIE R. CALDWELL  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
ROSS B. GOLDMAN  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
A corporate insider's gift of confidential corporate information for use in securities trading violates the securities laws .....	14
A. <i>Dirks</i> 's personal-benefit standard encompasses a tipper's gift of confidential information for use in trading .....	14
1. The <i>Dirks</i> framework governs tipping cases ..	14
2. <i>Dirks</i> 's personal-benefit test is satisfied by disclosure of corporate information without a corporate purpose .....	18
3. <i>Dirks</i> makes clear that the tipper's understanding that the information will be used for trading by a tippee is critical to liability ....	23
4. A tipper personally benefits by giving a gift of information for trading.....	24
B. <i>Stare decisis</i> and subsequent legislation strongly support <i>Dirks</i> .....	29
C. The legal standards that petitioner proposes are erroneous .....	32
D. Petitioner's attack on the <i>Dirks</i> standard lacks merit.....	38
1. The <i>Dirks</i> standard is not vague .....	38
2. The <i>Dirks</i> standard is not unduly broad.....	45
E. The proposal to narrow <i>Dirks</i> to exclude gifts would harm investors and the securities markets .....	48
F. Petitioner's convictions should be affirmed.....	54

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion .....	56
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	17, 23, 24, 34, 39, 43
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	44
<i>CBI Indus., Inc. v. Horton</i> , 682 F.2d 643 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>Cady, Roberts &amp; Co., In re</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961).....	18, 20, 49
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	22, 36, 37
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	46
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	16, 18, 21, 33, 49
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	36
<i>DeMarco v. Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	50
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	44, 46
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	20
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Provident Sec. Co.</i> , 423 U.S. 232 (1976).....	34
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011) .....	45
<i>Grin v. Shine</i> , 187 U.S. 181 (1902) .....	22
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	32
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	38
<i>Kern County Land Co. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 582 (1973).....	34
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	29, 32
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	42, 44
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	33, 54
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	36
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	32
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc., In re</i> , 43 S.E.C. 933 (1968).....	18
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	29
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	29
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2836 (2015).....	22
<i>SEC v. Blackwell</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 673 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	25
<i>SEC v. Ginsburg</i> , 362 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>SEC v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995).....	25, 39, 51
<i>SEC v. Payton</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)....	35, 49
<i>SEC v. Rocklage</i> , 470 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998).....	39, 42, 52
<i>Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imvrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	46

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013) .....	36
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	36, 38
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	46
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	43
<i>United States v. Byrum</i> , 408 U.S. 125 (1972) .....	22
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	47
<i>United States v. Gansman</i> , 657 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	24, 42
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	34
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 242 (2015) .....	9, 39, 49
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tarallo</i> , 380 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984) .....	45
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007) .....	32
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	43
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	38
Commodity Futures Modernization Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763A-454 .....	30
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, Tit. VII, § 762, 124 Stat. 1761 .....	30
Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-704, 102 Stat. 4677 .....	30
§ 2, 102 Stat. 4677 .....	30

VII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 3, 102 Stat. 4677-4680.....	30
§§ 4-5, 102 Stat. 4680.....	30
§ 5, 102 Stat. 4681.....	30
Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984, Pub. L. No.	
98-376, 98 Stat. 1264.....	30
§ 2, 98 Stat. 1264.....	30
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	14
15 U.S.C. 78b.....	14, 48, 53
15 U.S.C. 78ff.....	2, 2a
15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).....	44, 2a
15 U.S.C. 78j (2006).....	2, 24, 1a
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (2006) (§ 10(b)).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
15 U.S.C. 78o(g).....	54
15 U.S.C. 78p(b) (§ 16(b)).....	33, 34, 37
15 U.S.C. 78t(b).....	16, 19
15 U.S.C. 78u-6 (Supp. IV 2010).....	53
STOCK Act, Pub. L. No. 112-105, 126 Stat. 291.....	30
Pmbl., 126 Stat. 291.....	31
§ 4, 126 Stat. 292.....	31
§ 9, 126 Stat. 297-298.....	31
18 U.S.C. 2.....	2, 4a
18 U.S.C. 371.....	2, 5a
18 U.S.C. 1514A.....	53
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5).....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
Section 240.10b5-2.....	23, 9a
Sections 240.21F-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	53
Section 243.100.....	54
Sections 243.100-243.103.....	53

VIII

Statute and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 243.101(c) .....	54
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	43
Miscellaneous:	
Patrik Augustin et al., <i>Informed Options Trading Prior to M&amp;A Announcements: Insider Trading?</i> (May 2014), <a href="http://irrcinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/Informed-Options-Trading_June-12-20141.pdf">http://irrcinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/Informed-Options-Trading_June-12-20141.pdf</a> .....	51
4 <i>Bromberg and Lowenfels on Securities Fraud</i> (2d ed. 2016).....	38
Victor Brudney, <i>Insiders, Outsiders, and Informational Advantages Under the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 93 Harv. L. Rev. 322 (1979) .....	26, 50
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Getting Away with Insider Trading</i> , N.Y. Times, May 23, 2016.....	52
Bradford Cornell & Erik R. Sirri, <i>The Reaction of Investors and Stock Prices to Insider Trading</i> , 47 J. Fin. 1031 (1992).....	51
Carlyle H. Dauenhauer, <i>Justice in Equity: Newman and Egalitarian Reconciliation for Insider-Trading Theory</i> , 12 Rutgers Bus. L. Rev. 39 (2015).....	49
65 Fed. Reg. 51,716 (Aug. 24, 2000).....	53
Michael J. Fishman & Kathleen M. Hagerty, <i>Insider Trading and the Efficiency of Stock Prices</i> , 23 RAND J. Econ. 106 (1992).....	51
3 <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (2010).....	22
Andreas Gintschel & Stanimir Markov, <i>The Effectiveness of Regulation FD</i> , 37 J. Acct. & Econ. 293 (2004).....	53
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 229, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	53
H.R. Rep. No. 355, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	32, 50, 52



## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 910, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)....	31, 50, 51
Donald C. Langevoort, Commentary, <i>The Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984 and Its Effect on Existing Law</i> , 37 Vand. L. Rev. 1273 (1984) .....	31
Donald C. Langevoort, 18 <i>Insider Trading: Regulation, Enforcement &amp; Prevention</i> (2016).....	28, 51
Michael Manove, <i>The Harm from Insider Trading and Informed Speculation</i> , 104 Q. J. Econ. 823 (1989).....	50
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>Outlines of the Law of Agency</i> (3d ed. 1923).....	22
Alexandre Padilla & Brian Gardiner, <i>Insider Trading: Is There an Economist in the Room?</i> , 24 J. Private Enterprise 113 (2009) .....	51
Michael Perino, <i>The Gift of Inside Information</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 12, 2014, <a href="http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2014/12/12/the-gift-of-inside-information/">http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2014/12/12/the-gift-of-inside-information/</a> .....	49
Restatement (First) of Agency (1933).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) .....	22
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1957) .....	20, 25
Roman P. Wuller, <i>Insider Trading: Circumventing the Restrictive Contours of the Chiarella and Dirks Decisions</i> , 1985 U. Ill. L. Rev. 503.....	54
